505342503 02/22/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5389285

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
POINT OF CARE DIAGNOSTICS, LLC	10/16/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RONALD TURNER	
Street Address:	15 TESMONDE CLOSE	
City:	NORWICH	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	NR5 9FA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9562253

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)327-3231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

6503273400 Phone: Email: long@bozpat.com

Correspondent Name: BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS LLP

Address Line 1: 201 REDWOOD SHORES PARKWAY, SUITE 200

Address Line 4: REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA 94065

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MEWE-GEN07	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES S. KEDDIE	
SIGNATURE:	/James S. Keddie/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2019	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=MEWE-GEN07\_Assignment#page1.tif source=MEWE-GEN07\_Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 048415 FRAME: 0866** 505342503

## Exhibit C

Attorney Docket No. 0001-0001DIV (Worldwide Rights)

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN EXISTING PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN EXISTING PATENT, is made and is effective as of October 16, 2017 (the "Effective Date") and is by and between Point of Care Diagnostics, LLC a Delaware limited liability company having an address of One North Main, 2nd Floor, Greenville, SC 29602 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") and Ronald Turner ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor, is the owner of a certain invention relating to new and useful improvements in connection with DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN A BACTERIAL AND NON-BACTERIAL INFECTION AT THE POINT OF CARE (hereinafter referred to as this "Invention"), for which Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 9,562,253 (the "Patent") associated with such Invention; and

WHEREAS, Ronald Turner of 15 Tesmonde Close, Norwich NR5 9FA, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this Invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the Patent on this Invention;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, his lawful successors and assigns, Assignors' entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof and the Invention; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to record assignments of patents, to record the assignment of the Patent for this Invention to Assignee, his successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts regarding the transfer from Assignor to Assignee of this Patent. Assignor makes no warranties or representations as to the status of the Patent at the time of transfer. At the time of transfer, Assignee assumes all ownership rights to the Patent. Assignor has no responsibility or obligation to defend or take any action whatsoever to obtain or enforce proper Patent protection for this Invention in the United States and any foreign country. It is expressly understood that Assignee assumes any and all expenses and obligations for the maintenance, defense and enforcement of said Patent as of the

nt as of the

PATENT REEL: 048415 FRAME: 0867 date of this assignment. Assignee acknowledges that he has consulted with his own counsel in entering into the terms of this assignment.

This Agreement is entered into as of the day and year first written above.

ASSIGNEE:	ASSIGNOR:
RONALD TURNER	POINT OF CARE DIAGNOSTICS, LLC
Ву:	By: W. Darkin / Real
Print Name: Ronald Turner	Print Name: William Francis Marion, Jr.
Date: 16400 Doi7.	Its: Authorized Member
and a	Date: Oct. 16, 2017

4

 $21\,\mathrm{Fagc}$ 

PATENT REEL: 048415 FRAME: 0868

**RECORDED: 02/22/2019** 

Witness